

No. 13-317

In The Supreme Court of the United States

HALLIBURTON CO. AND DAVID LESAR, PETITIONERS

v.

ERICA P. JOHN FUND, INC., FKA ARCHDIOCESE OF
MILWAUKEE SUPPORTING FUND, INC., RESPONDENTS

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF FORMER SEC CHAIRMEN
WILLIAM H. DONALDSON AND
ARTHUR LEVITT, JR. AS AMICI CURIAE
SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

EDWARD LABATON
LABATON SUCHAROW LLP
140 BROADWAY
NEW YORK, NY 10005
(212) 907-0850

JAMES A. FELDMAN
Counsel of Record
5335 WISCONSIN AVE., NW
WASHINGTON, DC 20015
(202) 730-1267
WEXFELD@GMAIL.COM

MEYER EISENBERG
2000 PENNSYLVANIA AVE., NW
WASHINGTON, DC 20006
(202) 974-1594

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| Interest of the Amici | 1 |
| Statutes and Rules Involved..... | 3 |
| Summary of Argument | 3 |
| Argument..... | 7 |
| I. Congress fashioned the securities laws on the premise that market prices reflect publicly available information | 8 |
| II. SEC rules have long relied on market prices generally reflecting publicly available infor- mation | 11 |
| A. The SEC’s selective disclosure prohibition, like other insider trading prohibitions, is premised on the need to maintain the rela- tionship between publicly available infor- mation and market prices..... | 11 |
| B. The Commission’s integrated disclosure and shelf registration regulations operate on the same premise | 13 |
| C. Other rules also are premised on the fact that market prices generally reflect publicly available information..... | 18 |
| D. If the premise of these regulations is mis- taken, the logical response would be further and more burdensome disclosure require- ments | 20 |
| III. Section 10(b) and Rule 10b-5 were intended to and do have a broader scope than Section 18(a)..... | 22 |

| | |
|--|----|
| Conclusion | 25 |
| Appendix: Statutory and Regulatory provisions | 1a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Basic, Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988) | 3 |
| <i>Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner</i> , 472 U.S. 299 (1985)..... | 7 |
| <i>Dura Pharmaceuticals v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005)..... | 7 |
| <i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2179 (2011)..... | 7 |
| <i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976)..... | 24 |
| <i>J.I. Case Co. v. Borak</i> , 377 U.S. 426 (1964) | 7 |
| <i>Merck & Co., Inc., v. Reynolds</i> , 559 U.S. 633 (2010)..... | 7 |
| <i>SEC v. Zandford</i> , 535 U.S. 813 (2002) | 24 |
| <i>Schleicher v. Wendt</i> , 618 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 2010)..... | 3 |
| <i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007)..... | 7 |

Statutes and Regulations:

| | |
|--|----|
| Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1797 | 19 |
| Securities Act of 1933, 15 U.S.C. 77 <i>et seq</i> | 13 |
| 15 U.S.C. 77e..... | 13 |
| 15 U.S.C. 77f..... | 13 |
| Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. 78 <i>et seq.</i> | 8 |

Statutes and Regulations (cont.):

| | |
|---|---------------|
| 15 U.S.C. 78b | 8 |
| 15 U.S.C. 78b(3) | 8-9 |
| 15 U.S.C. 78b(4) | 9 |
| 15 U.S.C. 78j | 6, 23, 24 |
| 15 U.S.C. 78j(b) | 24 |
| 15 U.S.C. 78m | 14 |
| 15 U.S.C. 78r(a) | 6, 22, 23, 24 |
| 17 C.F.R. 229.1 <i>et seq.</i> | 14 |
| 17 C.F.R. 230.415(a)(1)(x) | 16, 17 |
| 17 C.F.R. 230.415(a)(5) | 16 |
| 17 C.F.R. 230.424(b)(2) | 16 |
| 17 C.F.R. 239.13 | 14 |
| 17 C.F.R. 239.13(b)(1) | 14 |
| 17 C.F.R. 240.10b-5 | 3, 6, 22, 23 |
| 17 C.F.R. 240.13(d) | 19 |
| 17 C.F.R. 240.15c2-12(b)(5)(i)(C) | 18 |
| 17 C.F.R. 243.100 | 11 |

Miscellaneous:

| | |
|---|--------|
| H.R. Rep. No. 1383, 73rd Cong. 2d Sess. (1934) | 9 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 910, 100th Cong. 2d Sess. (1988) | 12 |
| S. Rep. No. 1455, 73rd Cong. 2d Sess. (1934) | 9 |
| Securities Investor Protection Act of 1991: Hearing Before the Subcomm. On Securities of the Senate Comm. On Banking, Housing and Urban Affairs, 102d Cong. 1st Sess. (1991) | 7 |
| 45 Fed. Reg. 5972 (Jan. 24, 1980) | 15, 16 |
| 46 Fed. Reg. 41902 (Aug. 18, 1981) | 16 |

Miscellaneous (cont.):

| | |
|--|------------|
| 47 Fed. Reg. 11380 (Mar. 16, 1983)..... | 15 |
| 48 Fed. Reg. 46801 (Oct. 14, 1983)..... | 15 |
| 48 Fed. Reg. 52889 (Nov. 23, 1983) | 16, 17, 18 |
| 65 Fed. Reg. 51716 (Aug. 24, 2000) | 11, 12, 13 |
| 72 Fed. Reg. 73534 (Dec. 27, 2007)..... | 14, 15 |
| 75 Fed. Reg. 33100 (June 10, 2010)..... | 18, 19 |
| 76 Fed. Reg. 34579 (June 14, 2011)..... | 19, 20 |
| Milton Cohen, <i>“Truth in Securities” Revisited</i> , 79 Harv. L. Rev. 1340 (1966)..... | 14 |
| Thel, <i>The Original Conception of Section 10(b)</i> <i>of the Securities Exchange Act</i> , 42 Sta. L. Rev. 385 (1990) | 8 |
| Instructions to SEC Form S-3, https://www.google.com/url?sa=t&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=web&cd=1&cad=rja&ved=0CCcQFjAA&url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.sec.gov%2Fabout%2Fforms%2Fforms-3.pdf&ei=XI_uUsSFBIKsyAHt9IH4Dg&usg=AFQjCNFQP2nobmFhfVBXMILnyQyhDLUKPQ&sig2=rUWNv9kN-pefJ5Y5SILh4A&bvm=bv.60444564,d.aWc | 15 |
